

No. 17-5024

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANTHEM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:16-cv-01493-ABJ (The Honorable Amy Berman Jackson)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ANTHEM, INC.

PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED

Christopher M. Curran
J. Mark Gidley
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: + 1 202 626 3600

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Anthem, Inc.*

February 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DECLINED TO CONSIDER BILLIONS OF DOLLARS IN COGNIZABLE MEDICAL COST EFFICIENCIES	10
A. The District Court Improperly Rejected a Consumer Welfare Standard — The Benchmark of Modern Antitrust Law	10
B. The Merger’s Efficiencies Benefit Customers by Directly Reducing the Costs of Customer Medical Claims Through Lower Provider Rates.....	16

C. The District Court Contradicted Its Own Product Definition to Dismiss Efficiencies19

D. The District Court Committed Legal Error in Holding That Medical Cost Savings Are Not Merger-Specific Efficiencies24

E. The Medical Cost Savings Were Verified by Multiple Sources36

F. The District Court Abdicated Its Responsibility to Balance the Likely Benefits of the Merger Against Any Potential Harm46

G. The Merger’s Efficiencies Will Not Harm Providers50

H. The District Court Ignored the Tremendous Savings the Merger Would Bring to Consumers in Richmond, Virginia52

I. Reversal of the District Court’s Ruling on Efficiencies Alone Warrants Reversal of the Opinion in Its Entirety.....56

CONCLUSION57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petr. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp. Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins. Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	12, 16, 52, 56
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	10
<i>Brooke Grp. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	13
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	45
<i>Diviero v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1997)	54
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	23, 24, 52, 56
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....	24
<i>FTC v. CCC Holding Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009).....	47
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 13, 24, 25, 46, 56
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	24, 36
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18, 47

<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	11, 13, 14, 19, 23, 46, 47, 57
<i>Hospital Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	1, 12, 15, 48
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealthGroup, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	43
<i>Prods. Liab. Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Crum & Forster Ins. Cos.</i> , 682 F.2d 660 (7th Cir. 1982)	14, 35
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Aetna</i> , No. 16-cv-01494 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	1, 10, 12, 15, 38, 45, 46, 47, 52, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	57
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	48
<i>United States v. SunGard Data Sys.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001).....	52
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	10, 36
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	11, 12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 25.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel A. Crane, <i>Rethinking Merger Efficiencies</i> , 110 Mich. L. Rev. 347, 348-349 (2011).....	45
DOJ and FTC Statements of Antitrust Enforcement Policy in Health Care (1996), <i>available at</i> : https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/competition-policy-guidance/statements_of_antitrust_enforcement_policy_in_health_care_august_1996.pdf	30, 31
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Philadelphia National Bank: Bad Economics, Bad Law, Good Riddance</i> , 80 Antitrust L.J. 201 (2015)	14
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010).....	12, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 30, 36, 46, 47
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2006).....	26, 47
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy At War With Itself</i> (2d ed. 1993)	14
William F. Baxter, <i>Separation of Powers, Prosecutorial Discretion, and the "Common Law" Nature of Antitrust Law</i> , 60 Tex. L. Rev. 660 (1982)	14, 15
